

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1257**

---

MARY KATHRYN C. WALLACE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

KRISTIN W. WILDENSEE and MARY KATHRYN C. WALLACE,

As Executors of the Estate of Douglas Ayer Wallace,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

Johnson County No. DRCV083264

HONORABLE PAUL MILLER

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA

---

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. THE COURT HAS LEGAL AUTHORITY AND OBLIGATION TO ENFORCE AN INTERSPOUSAL AGREEMENT REGARDING CONVEYANCE OF A PENSION ACCOUNT OWNED BY A MARRIED PERSON TO THE OTHER SPOUSE.....15

    A. CHAPTER 597 ALLOWS A COURT IN IOWA TO ISSUE A DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER DIVIDING A PENSION COVERED BY FEDERAL LAW.....15

    B. THE COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO FIND A CASE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS TO ENFORCE A MARITAL AGREEMENT REGARDING THE DIVISION OF A PENSION COVERED BY FEDERAL LAW.....20

II. THE REFUSAL TO IMPLEMENT A MARITAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT BY A MARRIED COUPLE BY ENTRY OF A QDRO WITHOUT A DIVORCE OR LEGAL SEPARATION VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY.....27

III. EQUAL PROTECTION REQUIRES THAT A MARRIED COUPLE BE TREATED THE SAME AS A DIVORCING COUPLE REGARDING THEIR RECOURSE UNDER THE FEDERAL LAW AUTHORIZING

CONVEYANCE OF PENSION RIGHTS, TO ENFORCE A MARITAL AGREEMENT PROPERLY FORMED UNDER STATE DOMESTIC RELATIONS LAW.....29

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 33

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....33-34

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE.....34

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acuff v. Schmit</i> , 1956, 78 N.W.2d 480, 248 Iowa 272 (Iowa 1956).....	31
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	20-21
<i>Clark by Clark v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 438, 92 S. Ct. 1029, 1031, 31 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1972).....	31
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> , 776 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2009).....	24, 25, 27, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Bruns</i> , 535 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	19, 26
<i>In re Marriage of Hiller &amp; Nelsen</i> , 909 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Mau</i> , 964 N.W.2d 358 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Morris</i> , 810 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2012).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Sullins</i> , 715 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2014).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Veit</i> , 797 N.W.2d 562, 564 (Iowa 2011).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Vrban</i> , 293 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1980).....	31
<i>Laws v. Griep</i> , 332 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1983).....	28
<i>Matter of Est. of Wulf</i> , 471 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1991).....	16
<i>Sieren v. Bauman</i> , 436 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1989).....	32
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 757 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2008).....	30
<i>Redmond v. Carter</i> , 247 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1976).....	31
<i>Rohrbeck v. Rohrbeck</i> , 318 Md. 28, 566 A.2d 767 (1989).....	17, 18, 32

### State Statutes:

Code Chapter 597

§ 597.2.....	16
§ 598.3.....	16, 17, 20
§ 597.4.....	16
§ 597.18.....	26
§ 602.6101.....	21

**Federal Statutes:**

29 U.S.C. § 1056.....	17, 18
ERISA § 206(d)(3)(B)(i).....	18
ERISA § 514(a).....	20
ERISA § 514(b)(7).....	20
IRC § 414(p)(1)(A); (B).....	17, 18, 20

**Rules**

I.R.App.P. 6.14(6)(g).....	7, 15, 27, 30
I.R.App.P. 6.907.....	15, 27, 30
I.R.App.P. 6.1101.....	9
I.R.Civ.P. 1.904.....	11
U.S. Constitution Article III, § 2.....	20
U.S. Constitution, 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....	30
Iowa Constitution, Article V., Section 6.....	21
